

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU AND XIN WANG A/K/A LISA WANG,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HERVÉ GOURAIGE
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 643-5989

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. LEV
JULIA L. HAINES*
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)

* Admitted in California; supervised
by members of the firm

May 31, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. WHETHER THE SEC MAY OBTAIN DISGORGEMENT IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION ON WHICH EXISTING LOWER COURT PRECEDENT IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS.....	8
A. Congress Did Not Authorize Disgorge- ment Penalties	8
B. The SEC Routinely Relies on “Equita- ble” Disgorgement To Collect Billions of Dollars in Unauthorized Penalties	13
II. CIRCUIT COURTS NEED GUIDANCE AFTER <i>KOKESH</i>	16
A. Circuit Courts Have Struggled To Align Their Precedents with this Court’s Analysis.....	16

B. Numerous Other Agencies Seek “Equitable Disgorgement”	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX:	
Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>SEC v. Liu, et al.</i> , No. 17-55849 (Oct. 25, 2018)	1a
Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment Against Defendants Liu and Wang of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>SEC v. Liu, et al.</i> , No. SACV 16-00974-CJC (AGRx) (Apr. 20, 2017)	9a
Final Judgment and Permanent Injunction as to Defendants Liu and Wang of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>SEC v. Liu, et al.</i> , No. SACV 16- 00974-CJC (AGRx) (Apr. 20, 2017)	62a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>SEC v.</i> <i>Liu, et al.</i> , No. 17-55849 (Jan. 3, 2019)	65a
Statutory Provisions Involved:	
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 17(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2).....	66a
§ 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	66a
§ 20(d), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)	67a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 21(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	70a
Letter from Supreme Court Clerk regarding grant of extension of time for filing a petition for a writ of certiorari (Mar. 22, 2019)	76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beals v. Washington Int’l, Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)	10
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2291 (2017)	21
<i>CFTC v. Co Petro Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>FERC v. Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Va. 2018), <i>appeal pend-</i> <i>ing</i> , No. 18-2326 (4th Cir.)	21
<i>FTC v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 19, 20
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>FTC v. LoanPointe, LLC</i> , 525 F. App’x 696 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013)	18
<i>Hateley v. SEC</i> , 8 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	10
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	10
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	10
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Osborn v. Griffin</i> , 865 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2017)...	3, 19
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	12, 13

<i>Rowe v. Maremont Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 873 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 18
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)	9
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D. Conn. 2018).....	19
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990).....	2, 11
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	2, 11, 17
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	14, 15, 17
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997).....	2, 11
<i>SEC v. Hall</i> , 759 F. App'x 877 (11th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>SEC v. Huffman</i> , 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>SEC v. Jammin Java Corp.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-08921 SVW (MRWx), 2017 WL 4286180 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. SEC v. Weaver</i> , No. 17-56423, 2019 WL 2024360 (9th Cir. May 8, 2019)	19
<i>SEC v. Lund</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1397 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....	12
<i>SEC v. MacDonald</i> , 699 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC</i> , 486 F. App'x 93 (11th Cir. 2012).....	18

<i>SEC v. Metter</i> , 706 F. App'x 699 (2d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>SEC v. Pardue</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	13
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>SEC v. Sargent</i> , 329 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.:</i>	
312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd and remanded in part</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	13
446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>SEC v. Whittemore</i> , 659 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Stevens v. Gladding</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 447 (1855)	11
<i>Texas Advanced Optoelectronic Sols., Inc. v. Renesas Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 895 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 18-600 (U.S.)	20
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	10, 12
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Accolade Constr. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 5855 (JCF), 2017 WL 2271462 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	10

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	20
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41	
<i>et seq.</i>	20
§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	20
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	5
§ 17(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)	5
§ 20, 15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	13
§ 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b).....	1, 8
§ 20(d), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d).....	1, 5, 8, 15
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny	
Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-	
429, 104 Stat. 931:	
§ 101, 104 Stat. 932-33.....	13
§ 201(2), 104 Stat. 936-37.....	13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	5
§ 21, 15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	13
§ 21(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1).....	1, 8
§ 21(d)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....	1, 8, 17
§ 21(d)(3)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B).....	5, 15
§ 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	1, 8
§ 21B(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2(e).....	9

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)(C)(ii)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2462.....	6
8 C.F.R. § 204.6(f)(2).....	3
17 C.F.R.:	
§ 240.10b-5(a) (SEC Rule 10b-5(a)).....	5
§ 240.10b-5(b) (SEC Rule 10b-5(b)).....	5
§ 240.10b-5(c) (SEC Rule 10b-5(c))	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Testimony on the EB-5 Immigrant Investor Program by Stephen L. Cohen, Associate Director, Division of Enforcement, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate (Feb. 2, 2016), available at https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/02-02-17%20Cohen%20Testimony.pdf.....</i>	4
--	---

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Fed. Trade Comm'n, Statement of the Commission, <i>Withdrawal of the Commission's Policy Statement on Monetary Equitable Remedies in Competition Cases</i> (July 31, 2012), available at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/296171/120731commstmt-monetaryremedies.pdf	21
--	----

Securities & Exch. Comm'n:

<i>2018 Annual Report, available at https://www.sec.gov/files/enforcement-annual-report-2018.pdf</i>	14
<i>Court Orders \$1 Billion Judgment Against Operators of Woodbridge Ponzi Scheme Targeting Retail Investors, Press Release 2019-3 (Jan. 28, 2019), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2019-3.....</i>	14-15
<i>Steven Peikin, Remedies and Relief in SEC Enforcement Actions (Oct. 3, 2018), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/speech-peikin-100318</i>	14
<i>Report Pursuant to Section 308(c) of the Sarbanes Oxley Act of 2002 (2003), available at https://www.sec.gov/news/studies/sox308creport.pdf.....</i>	14
<i>U.S. Dep't of State, Report of the Visa Office 2018 (2018), available at https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/visa-law0/visa-statistics/annual-reports/report-of-the-visa-office-2018.html</i>	3-4

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Stephen M. Bainbridge, Kokesh Footnote Three Notwithstanding: The Future of the Disgorgement Penalty in SEC Cases, 56 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 17 (2018)</i>	13
<i>Francesco A. DeLuca, Sheathing Restitution's Dagger Under the Securities Acts: Why Federal Courts Are Powerless to Order Disgorgement in SEC Proceedings, 33 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 899 (2014)</i>	16, 20

Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (3d ed. 2018)	10
James Tyler Kirk, <i>Deranged Disgorgement</i> , 8 J. Bus. Entrepreneurship & L. 131 (2014)	13
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) (No. 16-529) (Apr. 18, 2017).....	9
George P. Roach:	
<i>A Default Rule of Omnipotence: Implied Jurisdiction and Exaggerated Remedies in Equity for Federal Agencies</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 1 (2007)	16, 18, 20
<i>Counter-Restitution for Monetary Remedies in Equity</i> , 68 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1271 (2011)	21
Verity Winship & Jennifer K. Robbennolt, <i>An Empirical Study of Admissions in SEC Settlements</i> , 60 Ariz. L. Rev. 1 (2018).....	15
